FLORIDA DEP ROSS MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/7/05

Boring Designation SB04

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT
Matagorda County Sand Search 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Matagorda County, Texas UTM Zone 15 it NAD 1927 | MWL (est.)
2. BORING DESIGNATION I LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
SB04 iX= Y= 3" Dia Vibracore and Auger [] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY

! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
H 12. TOTAL SAMPLES H H
] 3

Coastal Tech

4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES

Randy Parkinson,

14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER

5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
VERTICAL H H | STARTED { COMPLETED
= j VERTICAL ' 15. DATE BORING ! H
[J iNcLINED i i ) \ 05-10-05 \  05-10-05
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING 2.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTOROCK  N/A 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FORBORING 112 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 112 Ft.
2 5
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS 9 &
{ft) (ft) ED: Depths and elevations b d on d val RE/"C. 55 REMARKS
2.0} 0.0 = A6
1 | Sampie 71, Depih = 0.0 - 0.0
- *.".°| Fine grained, quartz, SAND, augered interval
L 0.0'-3.0', contact obscured, yellow
- (10YR-7/6), (SP).
-1.0 30 f... Sample #2, Depth = 3.0' - 3.3
L 24 Core Interval 0.0-0.3'
.| Fine grained, quartz, SAND, thin (cm) clay
i +"e’l  seams from 5.5'to 7.5', yellow (10YR-7/6),
. (SP).
3 o Sample #3, Depth = 9.0'- 9.3'
L. 2 4 Core Interval 6.0-6.3"
. .
92 112 .- Sample #4, Depth = 11.0'- 11.2'
) 4 1 Core Interval 8.0-8.2"
End of Boring
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JUN 02 JUN 04







P

SIEVE ANALYSIS MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT &/7/05

BHI Siave Sizes 425 4 4 2252 A5 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Slandard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 6§16 45 7 10 14 48 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Miltimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse ] Fine Coarse Medium ‘ Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines [3 Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
SBO4 #1 —e—| 20 | sp B2 0SY o6 2.50 291 | 292 | -1.39 | 1329 | 0.37 |Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-31-05
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: WJD
g NCO%S%!I Te(éh s Easting (X, m}):
. TECH 5 North Drive Suite Northing (Y, m):
L CQAﬁT&L — c - Metbourne, Florida 32934 -
! Urnstad Caen gy B Radironts Lanone ph 321 751 1135 Horizontal System: | NAD 1927
fax Vertical System: MWL {est.)
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SIEVE ANALYSIS MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/7/05

PHI Sieve Sizes 4,25 4 34 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Stardard Sieve Sizes 34578 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 176200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol {Elev. {ft)] USCS |% Fines % Organics |% Carbonates{Median} Mean { Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
SBO4 #2 —e—] 10 | sp [20-001 030 3.30 283 | 283 | 048 | 46 | 04 |Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-31-05
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: wWJD
1 Coastal Tet:éh Easting (X, m):
- TE 715 North Drive Suite G Northing {Y, m):
& GDASTAL recH Mefbourne, Florida 32934 thing ¢
) Ceamtal Ges ey & Sy Loty ph 321751 1135 Horizontal System: | NAD 1927
fax Vertical System: | MWL (est)




SIEVE ANALYSIS MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/7/05

e PR i

PHI Sieve Sizes 4,25 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 26 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |[Elev. {ft)] USCS [% Fines [% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
SBO4 #3 —e—| 70 oo o 0.60 4.60 323 | 347 | -3.07 | 24.97 | 0.36 | Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-31-05
Bepths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: wJD
5 N¢°"’}f‘§' Tecsh . Easting (X, m}:
P TE 7 orth Drive Suite Nerthing (Y, m):
L CQAST{\L s | CH Melbourne, Florida 32934 -
Wager  Crin T G e Bt Lt s ph 321 751 1135 Horizontal Systern; | NAD 1927
fax Vertical System: MWL (est.)




SIEVE ANALYSIS MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/7/05

RN, [N, S et s

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 4 4 225-2 45 5 05 € 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Slizes 3,:4 5i8 N 5/16 " f 5 I 10 14 18 25 35 4‘5 GP _SP_ 120 170 200230 Hydrometer
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Millimetars
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse J Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (fty USCS |% Fines [% Organics [% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
SBO4 #4 —e—| 90 0539 0.60 5.20 325 | 321 | -1.66 | 13.18 | 0.34 | Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search
Comments: Analysis Date: 05-31-05
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: WJD
Co?_lstal Te(éh o Easting (X, m):
_ 715 North Drive Suite Northing (Y, m):
L COASTAL TECH Melbourne, Florida 32934 :
, Srastal Ties o & Faormenty Lanen ph 321 751 1135 Herizontal System: | NAD 1927
fax Vertical System: MWL (est)




CGRANULARMETRIC REPORT MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT B/7/05

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search

Sample Name:

SB04 #1

Analysis Date: 05-31-05

715 North Drive Suite G
Melbourne, Florida 32934
ph 321 751 1135

L COASTAL TECH
SopEtal Gen oy & Sedire s Lol o
Coastal Tech

Analyzed By: WJD fax
Easting (m): Northing (m): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
UTM Zone 15 2.0' MWL (est.)
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-7/6
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%) Organics {(%): § Carbonates (%): { Shelis {%):
61.39 61.39 0.41 0.23 ﬁggg ] SSS 0.60 2.50
Steve Number | SSE 8¢ | SR J0re) | Retmed | Retamod | Reiamed | Retained
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.18
35 1.00 0.50 0.05 0.08 0.16 0.26
45 1.50 0.35 0.07 0.11 0.23 0.37
60 2.00 0.25 0.18 0.29 0.41 0.67
80 2.50 0.18 4.51 7.35 4.92 8.01
120 3.00 0.13 31.34 51.05 36.26 59.06
170 3.50 0.09 22.74 37.04 59.00 96.11
200 3.75 0.07 1.37 223 60.37 98.34
230 4.00 0.08 0.47 0.77 60.84 99.10
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.49 334 3.22 2.91 267 2.58 2.29
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.92 0.13 0.37 -1.39 13.29
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GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/7/05

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search

Sample Name; SB04 #2

Analysis Date: 05-31-05

Analyzed By: WJD

" COASTAL TECH

Coastal Tech
715 North Drive Suite G
Melbourne, Florida 32934
ph 321f751 1135
ax

v % TR Laienal ey

oAl Vaen

Easling {m): Northing (m): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
UTM Zone 15 -1.0' MWL {est.)
USCs: Munsell: Commants:
sSP Wet - 10YR-7/6
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%) Organics (%): | Carbonates (%): | Shelis {%):
83.79 83.79 0.40 0.00 ﬁggg ] gg;ﬁ 0.30 3.30
Sieve Number| 955 | liimotors) | Rotamed | Refained | Reiamed | Retaines
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
25 0.50 0.71 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05
35 1.00 0.50 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.10
45 1.50 0.35 0.13 0.16 0.21 0.25
60 2.00 0.25 1.54 1.84 1.75 2.08
80 2.50 0.18 12.55 14.98 14.30 17.07
120 3.00 0.13 41.98 50.10 56.28 67.17
170 3.50 0.09 23.96 28.60 80.24 95.76
200 3.75 0.07 2.79 3.33 83.03 99.09
230 4.00 0.06 0.36 0.43 83.39 99.52
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.49 3.29 3.14 2.83 2.58 2.46 2.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.83 0.14 0.4 -0.48 4.6

T



GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT §/7/05

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search

Sample Name:

SB04 #3

Analysis Date: 05-31-05

Analyzed By: WJD

& COASTAL TECH

oomtat eragy & Seolimuerts Lalraain ey

Coastal Tech
715 North Drive Suite G
Melbourne, Florida 32934
ph 321 751 1135

fax

Easting (m): Northing (m): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
UTM Zone 15 -7.0' MWL (est)
USCS: Munsell; Comments:
Wet - 10YR-7/6
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight {g): Pan Retained (g): Sigve Loss (%) Fines (%) Organics (%) | Carborates (%): | Shells (%):
97.30 97.30 2.84 0.00 ﬁ%gg . ggg 0.60 4.60
sieve Numoer | SIS 28 | ORI SRS | Retamed | Retaned | Reiamed | Retained
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/186" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
511" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4,76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
18 0.00 1.00 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.19 0.20 0.29 0.30
35 1.00 0.50 0.17 0.17 0.46 0.47
45 1.50 0.35 0.20 0.21 0.66 0.68
60 2.00 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.21 0.94
80 2.50 0.18 1.04 1.07 1.95 2.00
120 3.00 0.13 17.46 17.94 19.41 19.95
170 3.50 0.09 64,79 66.59 84.20 86.54
200 3.75 0.07 6.97 7.186 91.17 93.70
230 4.00 0.06 3.29 3.38 94.46 97.08
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.85 348 341 3.23 3.04 2.89 2.58
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 3.17 0.11 0.36 -3.07 24.97




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT MATAGORDA COUNTY TEXAS.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/7/05

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Matagorda County Sand Search

Sample Name: SB04 #4

Analysis Date; 05-31-05

L COASTAL TECH

Cragtal Gen oy & SRty Lalaat oy

Coastal Tech
715 North Drive Suite G
Melbourne, Florida 32934
ph 321 751 1135

Analyzed By: WJD fax
Easting (m): Northing {m): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft}:
UTM Zone 15 -8.0' MWL (est.)
UseCs: Munsell: Comments:
Wet - 10YR-7/6
Dry Weight {g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained {g): Sieve Loss {%): Fines (%) Crganics (%): | Carbonates (%) | Shells (%)
88.61 88.61 2.12 0.00 ﬁ%gg A ggg 0.60 5.20
Sieve Number | SR EE® | e o) | Retaned | Retamod | Reianed. | Retained
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/18" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2,83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
25 0.50 0.71 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.10
35 1.00 0.50 0.06 0.07 0.15 0.17
45 1.50 0.35 0.09 0.10 0.24 0.27
60 2.00 0.25 0.20 0.23 0.44 0.50
80 2.50 0.18 1.27 1.43 1.71 1.83
120 3.00 0.13 16.55 18.68 18.26 20.61
170 3.50 0.09 52.44 59.18 70.70 79.79
200 3.75 0.07 13.02 14.69 83.72 94.48
230 4.00 0.06 2.77 3.13 86.49 97.61
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 256 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.79 3.57 3.46 3.25 3.04 2.88 2.58
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 3.21 .11 0.34 -1.66 13.18






